

No. 06-926

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAEWOO MOTOR AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,
SUZUKI MOTOR CORPORATION,
AMERICAN SUZUKI MOTOR CORPORATION,
GM DAEWOO AUTO & TECHNOLOGY CO.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**RESPONDENTS SUZUKI MOTOR CORPORATION'S
AND AMERICAN SUZUKI MOTOR
CORPORATION'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

STEPHEN T. OWENS
MICHAEL T. PURLESKI*
DON A. PROUDFOOT, JR.
HELEN H. HUANG (*Of Counsel*)
SQUIRE, SANDERS & DEMPSEY LLP
555 South Flower Street, 31st Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 624-2500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	(i)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Creates No Conflict Among The Circuits Over The Applicable Standard Of Review In International Comity Cases.....	11
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Comity Analysis Does Not Conflict With The Decision In <i>Remington Rand</i> Or Principles of <i>Res Judicata</i>	18
III. The Case Presents Questions Of Limited Importance And Practical Utility.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Group Ltd.</i> , 994 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1993)	13, 14, 19
<i>BDL International v. Sodetal USA</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 518 (D. S.C. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Canada Southern Railway Co. v. Gebhard</i> , 109 U.S. 527 (1883).....	20, 28
<i>Clark v. Bear Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Cornfeld v. Investors Overseas Services, Ltd.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1255 (S.D.N.Y. 1979), aff'd, 614 F.2d 1286 (2d Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Saleen Reefer Servs.</i> , 773 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1985)	14, 19
<i>Diorinou v. Mezitis</i> , 237 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	2, 13, 15, 16
<i>Films by Jove, Inc. v. Berov</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 199 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	16
<i>Finanz AG Zurich v. Banco Economico, S.A.</i> , 192 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999)	13, 14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hachamovitch v. Debuono</i> , 159 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 1998)	16, 17
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	1, 11, 12, 28
<i>Hoblock v. Albany County Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>ICC Chem. Corp. v. TCL Indus. (Malaysia) SDN</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 29083 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>I.G. Farben S'holders Organization v. UBS AG</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63347 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16
<i>In re All Am. Of Ashburn, Inc.</i> , 56 B.R. 186 (N.D. Ga. 1986)	20
<i>In re Birting Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 300 B.R. 489 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>In re Colorado Corp.</i> , 531 F.2d 463 (10th Cir. 1976)	13
<i>In re Daewoo Motor Co., Ltd., Dealership Litigation</i> , MDL Docket No. 1510 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2005).....	8
<i>In re Met-L-Wood Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 1012 (7th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Int'l Nutrition Co. v. Horphag Research Ltd.</i> , 257 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Int’l Transactions, Ltd. v. Embotelladora Agral Regiomontana, S.A. de C.V., 347 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2003)</i>	12, 19
<i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc., 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)</i>	14
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V., 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)</i>	13, 14, 17
<i>Mackley v. Sullivan & Liapakis, P.C., 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21723 (S.D.N.Y.2001).....</i>	16
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. Of Orthopaedic Surgeons, 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....</i>	27
<i>Miller v. Meinhard-Commercial, 462 F.2d 358 (5th Cir. 1972)</i>	10
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc., 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)</i>	16
<i>Philadelphia Gear Corp. v. Philadelphia Gear de Mexico, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15629 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 25, 1995).....</i>	24
<i>Pravin Banker Assocs. v. Banco Popular del Peru, 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997)</i>	14
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Bus. Systems Inc., 830 F.2d 1260 (3d Cir. 1987)</i>	2, 13, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Royal and Sun Alliance Ins. Co. of Canada v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc., 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)</i>	17
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC, 456 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)</i>	12
<i>Velez v. Mitsak, 89 S.W.3d 73, 2002 Tex. App. LEXIS 6251 (El Paso 2002)</i>	15, 16
<i>Victrix Steamship Co., S.A. v. Salen Dry Cargo A.B., 825 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1987)</i>	19
<i>Waid v. Merrill Area Public Schools, 91 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1996)</i>	27
 STATUTES and OTHER AUTHORITY:	
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	29
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	27
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation Between the United States of America and The Republic of Korea, 8 U.S.T. 2217	23
